Nokia Customer Care
RH-51/RH-52 Series Cellular Phones
Issue 2 07/2004                               2004 Nokia Corporation.                                        Page 1
Company Confidential
3 - Service Software Instructions
RH-51/RH-52 Company Confidential
3 - Service Software Instructions Nokia Customer Care
Page 2        2004 Nokia Corporation. Issue 2 07/2004

POS flash concept
Note: More than 32MB SRAM required in FPS-8.
Item Description Type Code
1 Point of Sales flash loading adapter SF-21 0770685
2 Service cable XCS-1 0730218
3a FLS-4S sales pack for EMEA FLS-4S 0080541
3b FLS-4S sales pack for APAC FLS-4S 0080542
3c FLS-4S sales pack for US FLS-4S 0080543
RH-51/RH-52 Company Confidential
3 - Service Software Instructions Nokia Customer Care
Page 18        2004 Nokia Corporation. Issue 2 07/2004
JBV-1 flash concept
Note: More than 32MB SRAM required in FPS-8.
Item Description Type Code
1 Docking station adapter DA-18 0770682
2 Docking station adapter JBV-1 0770298
3 Power cable PCS-1 0730012
4 Modular cable XCS-4 0730178
5 Flash prommer box sales pack FPS-8 0080321
6 Printer cable AXP-8,
incl in FPS-8 sales pack
7 D9 – D9 cable AXS-4,
incl in FPS-8 sales pack
0730090
8 Software protection key PKD-1 0750018
9 AC Charger, ACF-8,
incl in FPS-8 sales pack
0680032
10 SRAM Module (3 pcs needed inside
FPS-8)
SF12 0080346
(Code includes one SRAM
module)
Nokia Customer Care 3 - Service Software Instructions
                                Company Confidential                               RH-51/RH-52
Issue 2 07/2004        2004 Nokia Corporation. Page 19
Module jig flash concept
Flashing with MJ-25 is recommended in local mode.
The following equipment is required for RH-51/52 AMS SW update when the system
module is placed in the module jig MJ-25 and connected through a FPS-8 set-up:
Note: More than 32MB SRAM required in FPS-8.
Item Description Type Code
1 Module jig MJ-25 0770683
2 Power cable PCS-1 0730012
3 Modular cable XCS-4 0730178
4 Flash prommer box sales pack FPS-8 0080321
5 Printer cable AXP-8,
incl in FPS-8 sales pack
6 D9 – D9 cable AXS-4,
incl in FPS-8 sales pack
0730090
7 Software protection key PKD-1 0750018
8 AC Charger, ACF-8,
incl in FPS-8 sales pack
0680032
9 SRAM Module (3 pcs needed inside
FPS-8)
SF12 0080346 (Code includes
one SRAM module)
RH-51/RH-52 Company Confidential
3 - Service Software Instructions Nokia Customer Care
Page 20        2004 Nokia Corporation. Issue 2 07/2004
Module jig service concept
This concept is for troubleshooting and RF calibration.
MJ-25 is intended for use with an external power supply.
MJ-25 input voltage: normal +6V, maximum +12V.
Ensure that the jumper is set open for voltage regulation before the external power sup-
ply is connected.
When FPS-8 is used as the power supply (4V), the jumper should be set close to bypass
regulator
EM calibrations including Zocus are only done with JBV-1. Module jig MJ-25 doesn’t
support Zocus calibration in RH-51/52.
Item Description Type Code
1 Module jig MJ-25 0770683
4 RF cable XRF-1 0730085
5 Power cable PCS-1 0730012
7 MBUS cable DAU-9S 0730108
8 Software protection key PKD-1 0750018
9 External DC power supply
Nokia Customer Care 3 - Service Software Instructions
                                Company Confidential                               RH-51/RH-52
Issue 2 07/2004        2004 Nokia Corporation. Page 21
JBV-1 service concept
This concept is for BB and RF calibration.
EM calibration including Zocus should be carried out in JBV-1 and DA-18.
Power to JBV-1 should be supplied from an external DC power supply, NOT FPS-8.
JBV-1 input voltage: normal +12V, maximum +16V.
A-cover and RF antenna module need to be removed from the phone when SA-29 is
attached.
Item Description Type Code
1 Docking station adapter DA-18 0770682
2 Docking station adapter JBV-1 0770298
3 RF adapter SA-29 0770686
4 RF cable XRF-1 0730085
5 Power cable PCS-1 0730012
6 DC cable SCB-3 0730114
7 MBUS cable DAU-9S 0730108
8 Software protection key PKD-1 0750018
9 External DC power supply
RH-51/RH-52 Company Confidential
3 - Service Software Instructions Nokia Customer Care
Page 22        2004 Nokia Corporation. Issue 2 07/2004
This page has been deliberately left blank